## STATE OF OREGON

## DEPARTMENT OF STATE

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:

WHEREAS, Erna Batcheller, Marion Carmony, Byron Edmunds, Verle Fleischman,
Ross Iverson, Elmer Lucht, Elmore Mostul, E. M. Nelson, Neal Thompson and William
Tucker, directors of the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District have
presented to this office an Application, in the form required by law, for the
Certificate of Organization of the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation
District; and

WHEREAS, the said Application was accompanied by a statement from the State Soil and Water Conservation Committee, in the form required by law; and

WHEREAS, the name proposed for the said District is not identical with that of any other Soil and Water Conservation District of this State, or so nearly similar as to lead to confusion or uncertainty; and

WHEREAS, the said Application and Statement have been made, filed and recorded in this office as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby certified that the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District has been duly organized as a governmental subdivision of this State and a public body corporate and politic.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these presents have been attested and seal affixed by the Secretary of State of the State of Oregon, at Salem, the 22nd day of March, 1974.

CLAY MYERS, Secretary of State

Assistant Secretary of State



## SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION

217 AGRICULTURE BUILDING • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3810

TOM McCALL

MEMBERS
APPOINTED BY GOVERNOR

J. WILLIS NARTZ, Chairman
Ashwood

JACK MADISON, Vice Chairman
Tillamook
ERWIN ABRAMSON, Lakeview
STANLEY R. CHRISTENSEN, McMinnville
KATHERYN HEFFERNAN, Medford
GEORGE NICOLESCU, Richland
GEORGE STUBBERT, Sutherlin

ADVISORY MEMBERS
H. B. CHENEY, Corvallis, Head
Department of Soil Science, OSU
JOE COX, Corvallis
Director Extension Service
A. J. WEBBER, Portland
State Conservationist
SCS, USDA

DIRECTOR BUD F. A. SVALBERG IN THE MATTER OF THE ORGANIZATION)
OF THE CLACKAMAS COUNTY SOIL AND )
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT )

Statement by the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission

BE IT KNOWN That on the 7th day of January, 1974, a resolution from the South Clackamas Soil and Water Conservation District requesting consolidation of the South Clackamas and North Clackamas SWCD's into one district to be known as the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District was duly filed in the office of the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission, and that on the 21st day of January, 1974, a resolution from the North Clackamas Soil and Water Conservation District requesting consolidation of the North Clackamas and South Clackamas SWCD's into one district to be known as the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District was duly filed in the office of the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission;

That on the 21st day of February, 1974, in the Boring Fire Hall in Boring in the County of Clackamas, Oregon, a public hearing was held after due notice of the said hearing had been given as required by law; and that on the 21st day of February, 1974, in the Conference Room of the Federal Building in Oregon City in the County of Clackamas, Oregon, a public hearing was held after due notice of the said hearing had been given as required by law; and

That on the 1st day of March, 1974, the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission did duly determine that there is need in the interest of the general welfare for the consolidation of the South Clackamas and North Clackamas Soil and Water Conservation Districts and the creation of the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District to function in the proposed territory and that the consolidation and creation of the said district is administratively practicable and feasible;

That on the 2014 day of March, 1974, the North Clackamas Soil and Water Conservation District board filed approval of the consolidation in the office of the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission, and that on the 2014 day of March, 1974, the South Clackamas Soil and Water Conservation District board filed approval of the consolidation in the office of the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission;

That the boundaries of the said district were defined by the State Soil and Water Conservation Commission as follows:

All of the lands of Clackamas County, Oregon; so that the boundaries of the Clackamas County Soil and Water Conservation District are coterminous with the boundaries of Clackamas County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The State Soil and Water Conservation Commission has caused these presents to be executed by its director under the seal of the Commission, this 22nd day of March, 1974, at Salem, Oregon.

Bud F. A. Svalberg, Director